Minnesota law.
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Salaries of
sheriffs and
employes.

Counties of
60.000 to 150,-
000 Inhabi-
tants.
Sheriff $4,-
000.

Deputies JJ,-
800.

$3.00 per day,
deputies In
emergencies.

SEC. 3. That the state auditor is hereby directed tc
draw his warrant upon the state treasurer in favor of said
executors, administrators, trustees, heirs or legatees, or
their successors or assigns respectively, for the amounts
so paid by them respectively.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved March 22, 1901.

CHAPTER 68.

An act relating to the salaries of sheriff, deputy sheriffs
and other employes of the sheriff of counties having a
population of not less than si.rty thousand (60,000) in-
habitants, and not more than one hundred and fifty thou-
sand (150,000) inhabitants, and conferring certain du-
ties and powers upon certain officers in sttc/i counties in
relation thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:

SECTION i. The salary of the sheriff of each county
of this state having a population of not less than sixty
thousand (60,000) inhabitants, and not more than ona
hundred and fifty thousand (150,000) inhabitants, shall
be four thousand dollars ($4,000) per annum.

SEC. 2. The sheriff shall employ a sufficient number
of deputies and other employes to properly discharge the
duties of the office. But the number of such deputies and
employes, and the compensation paid to each, shall at all
times be under the control of the Board of County Com-
missioners of said county, who may make such changes
in the number of said deputies and employes and in their
compensation as they may deem just and right; provided,
that the salary of no deputy or employe shall exceed
eighteen hundred dollars ($1,800) per annum.

SEC. 3. The above named salaries and compensation
of the sheriff, deputies and employes shall be paid month-
ly, and shall be in full compensation for all services ren-
dered by said sheriff and said deputies and employes re-
spectively, in their official capacity. The fees charged
for services, if any, shall remain as at present.

SEC. 4. In case of riot-or disturbances requiring addi-
tional deputies to keep the peace, the sheriff may appoint
a sufficient number of temporary deputies for such pur-
pose, who shall serve so long as they may be needed there-
for. But the appointment of such temporary deputies
shall in no event continue in force beyond the next meet-



68.] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1901. 73

ing of the Board of County commissioners without the
consent of such board. The compensation of each of said
temporary deputies shall be three dollars ($3) per day

SEC. 5. This act shall not alter the manner of ap-
pointing or the compensation of deputies and employes
whose appointment is made at present, subject to the ap-
proval of, or pursuant to the order of a judge of the dis-
trict court.

SEC. 6. On the first Monday of each month follow-
,i .- , • , n . i rr . ,1 i • n~ i 11 statementsing the time this act shall take effect, the sheriff shall by sheriff,

file with the County Auditor and Treasurer, in duplicate,
a full and detailed statement of all business done in his
office, and from whom received, and the amount of fees
received, if any; the amount of such fees due and .un-
paid, if any, and all expenses incurred for the preceding
month. Said sheriff shall in said statement give the
name of every deputy and employe under him and the
amount paid to each for services, with the general nature
of sucli service. Said statement shall be verified by the
oath of the sheriff to the effect that the same is in all
respects just and true, and that the payments therein
stated have been absolutely and unconditionally paid to
the persons named without rebate, discount, refunding
or commission in any manner, directly or indirectly, as
to any part of the same. Any intentional false state-
ment shall subject the maker of said oath to the pains
and penalties of perjury. All fees and moneys received
by said sheriff for services in his official capacity shall
be paid over to the county treasurer on the first Monday
of each month.

SEC. 7. In determining at anv time to what counties Last census
this act shall apply, reference shall be had to the United to determlne

States or state census then last taken, and the population
of any county as ascertained thereby shall govern.

SEC. 8. All acts and parts of acts which conflict with
any of the foregoing provisions are hereby repealed.

SEC. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after the first day of January in the year nineteen
hundred and two (1902).

Approved March 22, 1901.


